
Page 1 

 
AGENDA  
 
Meeting: Western Area Planning Committee 
Place: Council Chamber - County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, BA14 

8JN 
Date: Wednesday 3 July 2024 
Time: 3.00 pm 
 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Ellen Ghey of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 718259 or email 
ellen.ghey@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines 01225 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
 
   Membership 
Cllr Christopher Newbury (Chairman) 
Cllr Bill Parks (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr Trevor Carbin 
Cllr Ernie Clark 
Cllr Andrew Davis 
Cllr Stewart Palmen 

Cllr Horace Prickett 
Cllr Pip Ridout 
Cllr Jonathon Seed 
Cllr David Vigar 
Cllr Suzanne Wickham 

 
 
  Substitutes: 
Cllr Matthew Dean 
Cllr Jon Hubbard 
Cllr Tony Jackson 
Cllr Mel Jacob 
Cllr George Jeans  

 Cllr Gordon King 
Cllr Mike Sankey 
Cllr Graham Wright 
Cllr Tamara Reay 
Cllr Bridget Wayman  

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 
Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast. At the 
start of the meeting, the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
recorded. The images and sound recordings may also be used for training purposes 
within the Council.  
 
By submitting a statement or question for a meeting you are consenting that you may be 
recorded presenting this and that in any case your name will be made available on the 
public record. The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.  
 
Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 
from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 
accept that they are required to indemnify the Coun
[...]
ice of any such 
questions in writing to the officer named on the front of this agenda no later than 
5pm on Wednesday 26 June 2024 in order to be guaranteed of a written 
response. In order to receive a verbal response, questions must be submitted no 
later than 5pm on Friday 28 June 2024. Please contact the officer named on 
the front of this agenda for further advice. Questions may be asked without 
notice if the Chairman decides that the matter is urgent. 
 
Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior 
to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website. 
 
 

 
6   Planning Appeals and Updates (Pages 11 - 22) 

 To receive details of completed and pending appeals and other updates as 
appropriate. 

 
 Planning Applications  

 To consider and determine the following planning applications. 
 
7   PL/2024/02246: Trowbridge Rugby Football Club, Paxcroft, Hilperton, BA14 

6JB (Pages 23 - 36) 

 Retrospective application to regularise the use of part of the rugby club car park 
for (a) The stationing of storage and collection lockers and (b) Heavy Goods 
Vehicle Driving Licence training area. 

 
8   PL/2023/02682: 6 Ash Walk, Warminster, BA12 8PY (Pages 37 - 132) 

 Conversion and extension to a partially constructed single storey ancillary 
garden building to a 2-storey detached dwelling and associated works. 

 
9   Urgent Items  

 Any other items of business which, in the opinion of the Chairman, should be 
taken as a matter of urgency. 

 
 Part II  

 Item during whose consideration it is recommended that the public should be excluded 
because of the likelihood that exempt information would be disclosed 



 
 
 

 
 
Western Area Planning Committee 
 

MINUTES OF THE WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD 
ON 5 JUNE 2024 AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNTY HALL, BYTHESEA ROAD, 
TROWBRIDGE, BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
Cllr Christopher Newbury (Chairman), Cllr Bill Parks (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr Trevor Carbin, Cllr Ernie Clark, Cllr Andrew Davis, Cllr Stewart Palmen, 
Cllr Horace Prickett, Cllr Pip Ridout, Cllr David Vigar, Cllr Suzanne Wickham and 
Cllr Mike Sankey (Substitute) 
 
Also Present: 
Cllr Johnny Kidney 
  

 
32 Apologies 

 
An apology for absence was received from Cllr Jonathon Seed, who was 
substituted by Cllr Mike Sankey. 
 

33 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 8 May 2024 were presented for 
consideration, and it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve as a correct record and sign the minutes of the meeting held 
on 8 May 2024. 
 

34 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations. 
 

35 Chairman's Announcements 
 
There were no specific announcements. 
 

36 Public Participation 
 
The rules on public participation was noted. 
 

37 Planning Appeals and Updates 
 
Planning Appeals 
The Planning Appeals update report was received. Attention was drawn to 
application PL/2023/00859 at Elmleaze Farm, Keevil, change of use of a 2 bed 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
 
 

 
 
 

holiday let to a dwelling, which was permitted on appeal for temporary personal 
permission. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the Planning Appeals update report. 
 
Planning Update 
A report was then presented by Kenny Green, Area Development Team Leader, 
regarding application PL/2021/09777 at Star Ground, Station Road, Holt. At its 
last meeting the Committee had requested an update regarding the consented 
application for ten affordable rental dwellings. This was in relation to the 
council’s Allocations Policy, with the provider required to advertise the 
properties via the councils choice based lettings scheme, Homes4Wiltshire. 
 
Details were provided as set out in the report in relation to the s.106 agreement, 
and discussions between officers and the provider, regarding the site being a 
rural exception site and that applications must have a local connection to the 
parish. 
 
Cllr Trevor Carbin, as the local member, welcomed the update, noting co
[...]
n to the resolution be 
recorded. 
 

39 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(Duration of meeting:  3.00 - 5.00 pm) 
 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kieran Elliott of Democratic Services, 

direct line 01225 718504, e-mail kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line 01225 713114 or email 
communications@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 

Page 9

mailto:communications@wiltshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



Wiltshire Council 
Western Area Committee 

3rd July 2024 
   
Planning Appeals Received between 17/05/2024 and 21/06/2024 

Application No Site Location Parish Proposal DEL or 
COMM 

Appeal Type Officer 
Recommend 

Appeal 
Start Date 

Overturn 
at Cttee 

PL/2024/00785 1 Philip Close, 
Melksham, SN12 7AP 

Melksham Proposed detached 1 bed dwelling on 
vacant land to the rear of 1 Philip Close 

DEL Written 
Representations 

Refuse 23/05/2024 No 

 

   
  Planning Appeals Decided between 17/05/2024 and 21/06/2024 

Application No Site Location Parish Proposal DEL or 
COMM 

Appeal Type Officer 
Recommend 

Appeal 
Decision 

Decision 
Date 

Costs 
Awarded? 

PL/2022/09147 Meadow View Farm, 
Bradford Leigh, Wilts, 
BA15 2RW 

Holt/ South 
Wraxall 

Erection of agricultural 
worker's dwelling and 
associated works 

WAPC Hearing Approve with 
Conditions 

Dismissed 24/05/2024 Appellant 
applied for 
Costs - 
REFUSED 

 

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 6



T
his page is intentionally left blank



  

 
https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate 

 
 

Appeal Decision  

Hearing held on 7 May 2024  

Site visit made on 7 May 2024  

by M Clowes BA (Hons) MCD PG CERT (Arch Con) MRTPI 

an Inspector appointed by the Secretary of State  

Decision date: 24 May 2024 

 
Appeal Ref: APP/Y3940/W/23/3327751 

Meadow View Farm, Bradford Leigh BA15 2RW  
• The appeal is made under section 78 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as 

amended
[...]
come in respect of a formal 
application.  

10. There is no compelling evidence before me to clearly demonstrate that the 

Council has behaved unreasonably with regard to either the procedural 
handling or substance of the appeal. 

Conclusion 

11. I acknowledge the applicant’s frustration with their perception of the Council’s 
approach. However, insofar as is relevant to this costs application, based on all 

of the evidence before me, I find that no action or inaction taken by the Council 
amounts to unreasonable behaviour as described in the PPG, directly resulting 

in unnecessary or wasted expense at appeal. A partial award of costs is not 
therefore justified. 

M Clowes  

INSPECTOR 
 

 
1 Planning application reference PL/2021/11357 and appeal decision APP/Y3940/W/22/3294187. 

Page 22

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate


   

 

Report for the Western Area Planning Committee 
 

Date of Meeting 
Wednesday 3rd July 2024 

Application Number PL/2024/02246 

Type of application Full planning permission 

Site Address Trowbridge Rugby Football Club, Paxcroft, Hilperton, Trowbridge, 
BA14 6JB 

Proposal Retrospective application to regularise the use of part of the rugby club 
car park for (a) The stationing of storage and collection lockers and (b) 
Heavy Goods Vehicle Driving Licence training area 

Recommendation Approve with Conditions 

Applicant Trowbridge Rugby Football Club 

Town/Parish Council Hilperton CP 

Electoral Division Hilperton ED – Cllr Ernie Clark 

Case Officer Jemma Foster 

   

 
Reason for the application being considered by Committee 
The application has been called to committee if recommended for Approval by Councillor Ernie Clark 
citing the following concerns: 
 

• Visual impact upon the surrounding area 

• Car parking 
 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

The purpose of the report is to assess the merits of the proposal against the policies of the 
development plan and other material considerations and to consider the recommend
[...]
 used only for events taking place within the clubhouse. 
 
The use of the car park by B&W HGV training facility would be limited in terms of Monday to Fridays 
and for clearly defined periods. The third party-based objection about weekend parking which would 
not be a material matter for this application. The parking of the training HGV/trailer would not be a 
permanent arrangement and the applicant has confirmed that they would accept the imposition of a 
planning condition to ensure it is removed from the site outside of the proposed restricted operational 
hours. This would then ensure that the car park would be fully available for the public during weekday 
evenings and at the weekends when the site is at its busiest.  
 
The Councils Highway Officer fully supports this approach and on the basis of the above, the 
proposal complies with the adopted WCS CP60, CP61 and CP64, and there are no substantive 
highway grounds to refuse the application when tested against NPPF paragraph 115. 
 
The Public Right of Way known as CHAP14 runs long the west side of the development and would 

not be affected. 

9.6 Other Matters 

The Parish Council have raised concerns regarding a conflict between the proposed uses and the 

children’s play park that is on site. The play park is on the opposite side of the rugby club site and 

due to the proposed operational hours of the HGV training facility, there are no substantive conflicts 

between the users of the training centre and the play park to warrant the refusal of the application.  

 
 
10. Conclusion (The Planning Balance) 
There are no adverse impacts upon the open countryside, neighbouring amenity or highways and 

such as, the application is recommended for approval subject to conditions. 

 

Page 32



11. Recommendation: To grant planning permission subject to the following conditions 
 
 
1 The development hereby permitted retrospectively is based on the following approved 
plans and documents: 
 
BDS-02-24-03 (proposed block plan), BDS-02-24-04 (storage lockers) received by the Local 
Planning Authority on 29th February 2024 
BDS-02-24-01 (location plan) received by the Local Planning Authority on 14th March 2024 
Highways Note received by the Local Planning Authority on 10th April 2024 
 
REASON: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
 
2 The use hereby approved shall enure solely for B&W Truck Training and B&W Recruitment 
being identified as Lorry Manoeuvring Training on Drawing Number BDS-02-24-03 and shall 
operate only between the hours of 09:00 to 16:00 on Mondays and between 08:00 and 12:00 
Tuesday to Fridays. No equipment including trucks and trailers associated with this 
consented use shall be present on the site outside of these hours. The use shall not operate 
on weekends or Bank Holidays. 
 
REASON: In the interests of the users of the Trowbridge Rugby Club car park 
 
3 The ByBox Storage area identified on drawing number BDS-02-24-03 shall only be used for 
the stationing of storage lockers as shown on drawing number BDS-02-24-04 and for no other 
use within Use Class B8 of the Schedule to the Town and Country Planning (Use Classes) 
Order 1987 (as amended by the Town and Country Planning (Use Classes) 
(Amendment)(England) Order 2005 (or in any provisions equivalent to that class in any 
statutory instrument revoking or re-enacting that Order with or without modification). 
 
REASON: In the interest of parking, highway safety and neighbouring amenity 
 
4 No external light fixtures or fittings shall be installed within the application site unless 
details of existing and proposed new lighting have been submitted to and approved in writing 
by the Council. The submitted details must demonstrate how the proposed lighting would 
impact on bat habitat compared to the existing situation alongside measures to minimise 
light pollution. Any lighting shall then be carried out in accordance with the approved details. 
 
REASON: to avoid
[...]
ing to the 
Council’s Strategic Flood Risk Assessment (SFRA) (an extract of which is provided below), with the 
groundwater levels being either at or very near the ground surface. 

 

 
4. Relevant Planning History: The following applications are of relevance to this application 
and will be discussed in greater depth later in this report. 

 
PL/2021/07803 – Subdivision of plot to create a separate dwelling (2 bed 3 person) at land to the side 
of 6 Ash Walk – Refused on the following two grounds, but not appealed by the applicant: 

Page 41



1. The proposed dwelling and subdivision of the plot associated with 6 Ash Walk would have a 
harmful effect on the character and appearance of the area and the setting of the nearby 
designated heritage assets, through the resultant formation of small plot sizes which would detract 
from the wider uniformity and arrangement of dwellings in the locality. The proposal would make 
the existing dwelling appear cramped on a much smaller plot, with the new dwelling being 
squeezed onto a plot that is substantially smaller than others in the locality, which that would be 
substantively out of character and appearance with the existing built form, scale and plot size of 
the area. This would fail to preserve the setting of the designated conservation area and nearby 
Grade II listed buildings. The proposal would result in less than substantial harm to the 
significance of the nearby designated heritage assets and, in the absence of any public benefits 
to outweigh this harm, the proposal is contrary to policies Core Policy 57 criterions iii and iv and 
Core Policy 58 of the adopted Wiltshire Core Strategy, Policy L1 of the made Warminster 
Neighbourhood Plan, and conflicts with paragraphs 197, 199- 202 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework and Section 66 and 72 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 
1990 

 
2. In order to accommodate the proposed dwelling, the existing plot associated with 6 Ash Walk 
[...]
ally built outbuilding to form a two-storey detached dwelling, which would 
be of a design, scale and height similar to that previously refused under application reference 
PL/2021/07803. 

 
The proposed development is not considered appropriate and would comprise a cramped form of 
development that would be substantively out of character with the existing built form and would failing 
to preserve the setting of the designated conservation area and nearby listed buildings. 

 
The erosion of the plot associated with 6 Ash Walk to accommodate the new dwelling would result in 
an inadequately sized residual rear garden area, providing the occupiers of the existing semi-detached 
dwelling with limited amenity value, due to the resultant size of the garden from the subdivision of the 
existing plot. The proposed rear garden to serve the new dwelling would also fail to meet the 
requirements of the adopted WDG, and whilst the deficit in size would be not significant, the failure to 
meet the recommendations of the WDG in terms of garden size does demonstrate the 
overdevelopment of the site. 

 
The proposal is therefore contrary to CP57 (particularly criterions iii, iv and vii) and CP58 of the 
adopted WCS, Policy L1 of the made Warminster Neighbourhood Plan, the Wiltshire Design Guide, 
paragraphs 135, 203, 205 to 208 of the Framework, and Sections 66 and 72 of the Planning (Listed 
Buildings and Conservation Areas). 

 
RECOMMENDATION: Officers recommend that this application be refused on the following grounds.  

 
1. The proposal would have a harmful effect on the character and appearance of the area 
and the setting of the nearby designated heritage assets, which would detract from the wider 
uniformity and arrangement of dwellings in the locality. The proposal would make the existing 
dwelling appear cramped on a much smaller plot, with the new dwelling being squeezed onto 
a plot that is substantially smaller than others in the locality, and would appear out of character 
with the existing built form, scale and plot size of the area. This would fail to preserve the 
setting of the designated conservation area and nearby Grade II listed buildings; and would 
result in less than substantial harm to the significance of the nearby designated heritage 
assets and, in the absence of substantive public benefits to outweigh this harm, the proposal 
is contrary to policies Core Policy 57 criterions iii and iv and Core Policy 58 of the adopted 
Wiltshire Core Strategy, Policy L1 of the made Warminster Neighbourhood Plan, and conflicts 
with paragraphs 203, 205-208 of the National Planning Policy Framework and Section 66 and 
72 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990. 

 
2. In order to accommodate the proposed new dwelling, the existing plot of No.6 Ash Walk 
would be subdivided and significantly reduced in size, resulting in an inadequately sized 

Page 57



residual rear garden area for the occupiers of 6 Ash Walk, which would result in a diminished 
amenity value. Furthermore, the rear outside amenity space that would serve the new dwelling 
(created through the subdivision of No.6) would be of an insufficient size when assessed 
against the requirements of Council's adopted Design Guide. The proposal is therefore in 
direct conflict with criterion vii of Core Policy 57 of the adopted Wiltshire Core Strategy, Policy 
L1 of the made Warminster Neighbourhood Plan, chapter 9.2 of the adopted Wiltshire Design 
Guide and paragraph 135f of the National Planning Policy Framework which requires a high 
standard of amenity for existing and future users. 

Page 58



APPENDIX 1 - WC APPEAL STATEMENT PURSUANT TO 20/06434/FUL 
 
 
 

Wiltshire Council 
 

Town and Country Planning Act 1990 

APPEAL 

By Mr Andy Janes 
 
 

Relating to 6 Ash Walk, Warminster on the basis of non-determination of a full planning 
application which seeks planning permission for the construction of a new dwelling on land 

to the sid
[...]
ld comprise a cramped form of development that would be substantively out of character and 
appearance with the existing built form, scale, plot size, elevational design and materials of the area to 
effectively integrate into its setting and to the detriment of the amenity of the occupiers of No. 6 Ash Walk 
which would experience a consequential substandard level of private rear amenity space that would be 
contrary to criteria iii and vii of CP57 of the adopted WCS as well as Policy L1 of the ‘made’ Warminster 
Neighbourhood Plan and to paragraph 127 of the NPPF. The Council therefore recommends the 
appealed application be dismissed on these grounds. 

 
5. Suggested Condition and Informatives 
If the appointed Inspector is minded to allow this appeal, the Council recommends the following conditions 
be imposed: 

 
1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years from the date 

of this permission. 
 

REASON: To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

 
2 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following approved 

plans: 
 

Drawing No. 2386-06, Site Location, Block Plan, Proposed Elevations, Ground and First Floor 
Plans, Roof Plan, as received on 25 September 2020 

 
REASON: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

 
3 No development above ground floor slab level shall commence on site until details and samples of 

the materials to be used for the external walls (including the RAL colour for the render finish) and 
roofs have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. Development 
shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details. 

 
REASON: In the interests of visual amenity and the character and appearance of the area. 

 
4 No development above ground floor slab level shall commence on site until a sch
[...]
y 
associated contribution and procedures involved can be found on the Council’s website at: Wiltshire 
Council - CIL. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Refusal Reason(s): (2) 
 

1 The proposed dwelling and subdivision of the plot associated with 6 Ash Walk would 
have a harmful effect on the character and appearance of the area and the setting of 
the nearby designated heritage assets, through the resultant formation of small plot 
sizes which would detract from the wider uniformity and arrangement of dwellings in 
the locality. The proposal would make the existing dwelling appear cramped on a much 
smaller plot, with the new dwelling being squeezed onto a plot that is substantially 
smaller than others in the locality, which that would be substantively out of character 
and appearance with the existing built form, scale and plot size of the area. This would 
fail to preserve the setting of the designated conservation area and nearby Grade II 
listed buildings. The proposal would result in less than substantial harm to the 
significance of the nearby designated heritage assets and, in the absence of any public 
benefits to outweigh this harm, the proposal is contrary to policies Core Policy 57 
criterions iii and iv and Core Policy P58 of the adopted Wiltshire Core Strategy, Policy 
L1 of the made Warminster Neighbourhood Plan, and conflicts with paragraphs 197, 
199-202 of the National Planning Policy Framework and Section 66 and 72 of the 
Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 

 
2 In order to accommodate the proposed dwelling, the existing plot associated with 6 

Ash Walk would be subdivided and significantly eroded, resulting in an inadequately 
sized residual rear garden area for the occupiers of 6 Ash Walk, which would provide 
limited amenity value by virtue of its size, in direct conflict with criterion vii of CP57 of 
the adopted Wiltshire Core Strategy, Policy L1 of the made Warminster Neighbourhood 

Page 130

https://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/arti

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 
Western Area Planning Committee 
MINUTES OF THE WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD 
ON 3 JULY 2024 AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNTY HALL, BYTHESEA ROAD, 
TROWBRIDGE, BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
Cllr Christopher Newbury (Chairman), Cllr Bill Parks (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr Trevor Carbin, Cllr Ernie Clark, Cllr Andrew Davis, Cllr Horace Prickett, 
Cllr Pip Ridout, Cllr Jonathon Seed, Cllr David Vigar and Cllr Suzanne Wickham 
  
 
40 Apologies 

 
An apology for absence was received from Cllr Stewart Palmen. 
 

41 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 5 June 2024 were presented, and it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve and sign the minutes as a true and correct record. 
 

42 Declarations of Interest 
 
Cllr Pip Ridout declared a non-disclosable non-pecuniary interest in application 
PL/2023/02682 by virtue of previous interactions with interested parties. She 
confirmed she would voluntarily not participate or vote on the application. 
 
Cllr Andrew declared a non-disclosable non-pecuniary interest in application 
PL/2023/02682 by virtue of having been lobbied about the application by the 
applicant. He confirmed he would participate and vote on the application.  
 

43 Chairman's Announcements 
 
There were no Chairman’s Announcements. 
 

44 Public Participation 
 
The procedure for public speaking was noted. 
 

45 Planning Appeals and Updates 
 
The planning appeals update report was noted. Attention was drawn to 
application Pl/2022/09147 where refusal for an agricultural workers dwelling 
was upheld by the Planning Inspectorate, though it was noted that had the 
appellant been able to evidence an essential need for such a dwelling in the 
Green Belt, that would constitute as very special circumstances. 
 



 
 

 
 

It was then, 
 
Resolved: 
To note the planning appeals update report. 
 

46 PL/2024/02246: Trowbridge Rugby Football Club, Paxcroft, Hilperton, 
BA14 6JB 
 
Public Participation 
Richard Cosker, agent, spoke in support of the application. 
Kevin Davis, Trowbridge Rugby Football Club, spoke in support of the 
application. 
Richard Culverhouse on behalf of Hilperton Parish Council spoke in objection to 
the application. 
 
Jemma Foster, Senior Planning Officer, presented a report recommending 
permission be granted for the retrospective application to regularise the use of 
part of the rugby club car park for (a) The stationing of storage and collection 
lockers and (b) Heavy Goods Vehicle Driving Licence training area.  
 
Key issues included the principal of the application, impact upon the character 
and appearance of the area, and on highways. No objections had been 
received by statutory or technical consultees. 
 
Members of the Committee were given the opportunity to ask technical 
questions of the officer. Details were sought on the planning conditions 
requested by the Council’s ecologist, noting in particular that the biodiversity 
action pan request was not included within the planning report on the basis of 
that condition not meeting the legal tests to which all planning conditions must 
satisfy. 
 
Members of the public were then able to address the Committee with their 
views, as detailed above. 
 
The Local Member, Cllr Ernie Clark, then noted the objections raised by the 
Parish Council, and the officers recommended conditions to mitigate the 
potential impacts of the application. He also drew the Committee’s attention to 
the original permission for the site and the restricted use which was permitted. 
 
Following moving a motion to refuse which was not seconded, Cllr Ernie Clark 
moved that the application be approved as set out in the officer’s report. This 
was seconded by Cllr Trevor Carbin. 
 
During debate there was discussion around the restricted hours of operation for 
the HGV training on the site, and noting the play park was located on the 
opposite side of the site. 
 
At the conclusion of debate, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
To grant planning permission subject to the following conditions: 



 
 

 
 

1. The development hereby permitted retrospectively is based on the 
following approved plans and documents: 
 
BDS-02-24-03 (proposed block plan), BDS-02-24-04 (storage lockers) 
received by the Local Planning Authority on 29th February 2024 
BDS-02-24-01 (location plan) received by the Local Planning Authority on 
14th March 2024 Highways Note received by the Local Planning Authority 
on 10th April 2024 
 
REASON: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper 
planning. 
 
2. The use hereby approved shall enure solely for B&W Truck Training 
and B&W Recruitment being identified as Lorry Manoeuvring Training on 
Drawing Number BDS-02-24-03 and shall operate only between the hours 
of 09:00 to 16:00 on Mondays and between 08:00 and 12:00 Tuesday to 
Fridays. No equipment including trucks and trailers associated with this 
consented use shall be present on the site outside of these hours. The 
use shall not operate on weekends or Bank Holidays. 
 
REASON: In the interests of the users of the Trowbridge Rugby Club car 
park 
 
3. The ByBox Storage area identified on drawing number BDS-02-24-03 
shall only be used for the stationing of storage lockers as shown on 
drawing number BDS-02-24-04 and for no other use within Use Class B8 
of the Schedule to the Town and Country Planning (Use Classes) Order 
1987 (as amended by the Town and Country Planning (Use Classes) 
(Amendment)(England) Order 2005 (or in any provisions equivalent to that 
class in any statutory instrument revoking or re-enacting that Order with 
or without modification). 
 
REASON: In the interest of parking, highway safety and neighbouring 
amenity 
 
4. No external light fixtures or fittings shall be installed within the 
application site unless details of existing and proposed new lighting have 
been submitted to and approved in writing by the Council. The submitted 
details must demonstrate how the proposed lighting would impact on bat 
habitat compared to the existing situation alongside measures to 
minimise light pollution. Any lighting shall then be carried out in 
accordance with the approved details. 
 
REASON: to avoid illumination of habitat used by bats 
 

47 PL/2023/02682: 6 Ash Walk, Warminster, BA12 8PY 
 
Public Participation 
Chris Beaver, agent, spoke in support of the application. 
 
Kenny Green, as Planning Manager, and in the absence of the case officer, 
presented the report recommending that permission be refused for the 



 
 

 
 

conversion and extension of a partially constructed single storey ancillary 
garden building to a 2-storey detached dwelling and associated works. The 
Committee’s attention was also drawn to the site planning history which was set 
out in detail in the published report.  
 
Key issues included the impact on the setting of nearby heritage assets and the 
impact the proposed development would have upon the character of the area 
and the appropriateness of the proposed amenity provision when tested against 
the framework, the WCS, the made Warminster Neighbourhood Plan and the 
recent adopted Wiltshire Design Guide.  
 
The Committee were informed the applicant had commenced the erection of an 
outbuilding which was without a roof and that the applicant maintained it was 
permitted development, although officers were unable to verify if that was the 
case since the structure was within 2m of the boundary and was very close to 
the 2.5m maximum height threshold, and without having a roof, it was not 
possible to confirm matters. Notwithstanding the above, the Committee were 
advised to only consider the merits of what was proposed in the form of a 2-
storey dwelling. 
 
Members of the Committee were given the opportunity to ask technical 
questions of the officer. Details were sought on the immediate heritage asset 
setting effects mindful of the modern construction of the of the Imber Court 
residential retirement home (to the south of the application site (and within the 
Conservation Area), confirmation was also sought that there had been no 
statutory objections or third-party representations received. 
 
The appointed planning agent representing the applicant, was then able to 
address the Committee with his views, as detailed above. 
 
The Local Member, Cllr Andrew Davis, then provided his reasons for the 
committee call-in and provided his own observations on the application’s key 
issues, and informed the Committee that he had only visited the site recently 
and after reading the published committee agenda and wished to hear from his 
fellow Members with the potential benefits of a Member site visit being one 
option. 
 
A motion was then moved by Cllr Bill Parks, seconded by Cllr Ernie Clark, to 
refuse the application as recommended by officers. During debate the design of 
the proposed dwelling and the garden sizes for both the proposed new house 
and the host dwelling that would have its plot sub-divided were discussed, along 
with noting the reasons for dismissing the previous planning appeal by the 
Planning Inspectorate.  Members also wished to understand what weight a self-
build proposal should be afforded in the planning balance.  
 
At the conclusion of debate, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To refuse planning permission for the following reasons: 
 



 
 

 
 

1. The proposal would have a harmful effect on the character and 
appearance of the area and the setting of the nearby designated heritage 
assets, which would detract from the wider uniformity and arrangement 
of dwellings in the locality. The proposal would make the existing 
dwelling appear cramped on a much smaller plot, with the new dwelling 
being squeezed onto a plot that is substantially smaller than others in the 
locality, and would appear out of character with the existing built form, 
scale and plot size of the area. This would fail to preserve the setting of 
the designated conservation area and nearby Grade II listed buildings; 
and would result in less than substantial harm to the significance of the 
nearby designated heritage assets and, in the absence of substantive 
public benefits to outweigh this harm, the proposal is contrary to policies 
Core Policy 57 criterions iii and iv and Core Policy 58 of the adopted 
Wiltshire Core Strategy, Policy L1 of the made Warminster 
Neighbourhood Plan, and conflicts with paragraphs 203, 205-208 of the 
National Planning Policy Framework and Section 66 and 72 of the 
Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990. 
 

2. In order to accommodate the proposed new dwelling, the existing plot of 
No.6 Ash Walk would be subdivided and significantly reduced in size, 
resulting in an inadequately sized residual rear garden area for the 
occupiers of 6 Ash Walk, which would result in a diminished amenity 
value. Furthermore, the rear outside amenity space that would serve the 
new dwelling (created through the subdivision of No.6) would be of an 
insufficient size when assessed against the requirements of Council's 
adopted Design Guide. The proposal is therefore in direct conflict with 
criterion vii of Core Policy 57 of the adopted Wiltshire Core Strategy, 
Policy L1 of the made Warminster Neighbourhood Plan, chapter 9.2 of 
the adopted Wiltshire Design Guide and paragraph 135f of the National 
Planning Policy Framework which requires a high standard of amenity 
for existing and future users. 
 

48 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 
 
 
 
  

(Duration of meeting:  3.00 - 4.10 pm) 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kieran Elliott of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 718504, e-mail kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line 01225 713114 or email 

communications@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

mailto:communications@wiltshire.gov.uk

